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Court File No. CV-23-00709258-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C 36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF 9670416 CANADA INC., WEWORK CANADA 
GP ULC AND WEWORK CANADA LP ULC  

APPLICATION OF WEWORK INC. UNDER SECTION 46 OF THE 
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS 
AMENDED 

Applicant 

SERVICE LIST 

TO: GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 

 Brendan O’Neill   
Tel: 416.849.6017 
Email: boneill@goodmans.ca 

 Joseph Pasquariello  
Tel: 416.597.4216 
Email: jpasquariello@goodmans.ca  

 Trish Barrett   
Tel: 416.597.4102 
Email: tbarrett@goodmans.ca 
 

 Canadian Counsel to WeWork Inc. (the Foreign Representative) 

mailto:jpasquariello@goodmans.ca
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AND TO: ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900 
P.O. Box 22 
Toronto, ON M5J 2J1 

 Al Hutchens 
Tel: 416.847.5159 
Email: ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com 

 Josh Nevsky 
Tel: 416.847.5161 
Email: jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 

 Nate Fennema 
Tel: 437.777.7405 
Email: nfennema@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 

 Connor Good  
Tel: 416.847.5181 
Email: cgood@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 

 The Information Officer 

AND TO: OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6200 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
 

 Tracy Sandler 
Tel: 416.862.5890 
Email: tsandler@osler.com 
 

 Martino Calvaruso 
Tel: 416.862.6665 
Email: MCalvaruso@osler.com 

 Sean Monahan 
Tel: 647.300.7326 
Email: smonahan@osler.com  

 Counsel to the Information Officer 

 

  

mailto:ahutchens@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:nfennema@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:cgood@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:tsandler@osler.com
mailto:MCalvaruso@osler.com
mailto:smonahan@osler.com
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AND TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
Toronto-Dominion Centre, TD West Tower 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
P.O. Box 329 
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 

 D.J. Miller 
Tel: 416.304.0559 
Email: djmiller@tgf.ca  
 

 Lawyers for OMERS Realty Corporation by its manager, OPGI 
Management GP Inc. as general partner of the OPGI Management Limited 
Partnership 

 

AND TO: DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
20 Queen Street West,  
Suite 3000,  
Toronto, ON, M5H 3R3 
 

 Gasper Galati 
Tel: 416.598.7050 
Email: ggalati@dv-law.com  
 

 Dina Peat 
Tel: 416.598.7055  
Email: dpeat@dv-law.com  
 

 Lawyers for Hoopp Realty Inc., 6763332 Canada Inc. and 8440 Cambie 
Nominee Corp. (450 SW Marine Drive, Vancouver, BC location); Hullmark 
(230-240 Richmond) LP, by its general partner, Hullmark (230-240 
Richmond) GP Ltd. and Ontario College of Art & Design University (240 
Richmond Street West, Toronto, ON location); and Sutter Hill Investment 
Corporation as agent for Kanji Investment Corporation (48 Yonge Street, 
Toronto, ON location) 

 

mailto:djmiller@tgf.ca
mailto:ggalati@dv-law.com
mailto:dpeat@dv-law.com
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AND TO: FIRST CAPITAL REIT 
85 Hanna Ave, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON 
M6K 3S3 

 Kirryn Hashmi 
Tel: 416.216.2083 
Email: Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca 
 

 Counsel to Kingsclub Development Inc. (King High Line shopping centre) 

 

AND TO: TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3000  
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1N2 

 Scott Bomhof  
Tel: 416.865.7370  
Email: sbomhof@torys.com 
 

 Lawyers for Kingsclub Development Inc. 

 

AND TO: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) 
3700-1 Place Ville Marie 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 3P4  

 François Viau 
Tel: 514.392.9530 
Email: francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com  
 

 Alexandre Forest 
Tel: 514.392.9424 
Email: alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com  
 

 Haddon Murray 
Tel: 416.862.3604 
Email: haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com  
 

 Lawyers for (1) 9145-4090 QUEBEC INC., PVM FONCIA Il INC., PVM 
FONCIA III INC. represented by their manager IVANHOÉ CAMBRIDGE 
INC and (2) SOCIÉTÉ IMMOBILÈRE CAMONT INC. represented by its 
manager IVANHOÉ CAMBRIDGE INC (for Place Ville-Marie (Montreal) 
and Montreal Herald – 455 St-Antoine Street West (Montreal) locations) 

mailto:Kirryn.Hashmi@fcr.ca
mailto:sbomhof@torys.com
mailto:francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com
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AND TO: LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2 
 

 William Roberts  
Tel: 604.631.9163 
Email: wroberts@lawsonlundell.com  
 

 Camille Chisholm 
Tel: 604.631.9219 
Email: cchisholm@lawsonlundell.com  
 

 Thomas D. Boyd 
Tel: 604.631.9132 
Email: tboyd@lawsonlundell.com 
 

 Kimia Jalilvand  
Tel: 604.631.3603 
Email: kjalilvand@lawsonlundell.com  
 

 Counsel for Shape Brentwood Limited Partnership, Brentwood Towncentre 
Limited Partnership, 0862223 B.C. Ltd., 1045 Howe Street Holdings Ltd. 
and Grandland Management Ltd. 

 

AND TO: ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  

  Counsel to the Canada Revenue Agency 

AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)  
Legal Services Branch 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

mailto:wroberts@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:cchisholm@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:tboyd@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:kjalilvand@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
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AND TO: MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (BRITISH COLUMBIA) 
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & Taxation 
PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 

Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 

Aaron Welch 
Legal Counsel 
Tel: 250.356.8589 
Email: Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca 
  

AND TO: ALBERTA TREASURY BOARD AND FINANCE 
Tax and Revenue Administration 
9811 – 109 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2L5 

Tel: 780.427.3044 
Email: tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca 

AND TO: REVENU QUÉBEC  
Direction principale des relations avec la clientèle des entreprises 
3800, rue de Marly, secteur 5-2-8 
Québec, QC  G1X 4A5  

Email : notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca 

  Daniel Cantin 
Tel: 418.652.4270 
Fax: 418.577.5327 
Email: danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 

AND TO: NOVA SCOTIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND TREASURY BOARD 
PO Box 187 
1723 Hollis St. 
Halifax, NS B3J 2N3 

Tel: 902.424.5554 
Email: FinanceWeb@novascotia.ca 

 

mailto:AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca
mailto:Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca
mailto:tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca
mailto:notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:FinanceWeb@novascotia.ca
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AND TO: MCMILLAN LLP  
Brookfield Place  
Suite 4400 
181 Bay Street  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 

 Brett Harrison 
Tel: 416.865.7932 
Email: brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca 
 

 Mitch Koczerginski 
Tel: 416.865.7262 
Email: mitch.koczerginski@mcmillan.ca 

 Lawyers for The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company 

 
AND TO: BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 

2 Queen St E #1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 3G5 

 John C. Wolf 
Tel: 416.593.2994 
Email: jwolf@blaney.com  
 

 Brendan Jones 
Tel: 416.593.2997 
Email: bjones@blaney.com  

 Lawyers for BentallGreenOak and Hudson Pacific Properties 

 
AND TO: HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES 

1055 Dunsmuir Street 
Suite #3110 
Vancouver BC V7X 1L3 

 Vlad Tachev 
Tel: 604 367 5769 
Email: vtachev@hudsonppi.com 
 

 David Haugen 
Tel: 604 889 7157 
Email: DHaugen@hudsonppi.com 

 On behalf of BH Centre Head Corp. and BTC Properties I Co. Ltd. as 
Landlord for 555 Burrard Street and 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver BC 
locations 

mailto:brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca
mailto:mitch.koczerginski@mcmillan.ca
mailto:jwolf@blaney.com
mailto:bjones@blaney.com
mailto:vtachev@hudsonppi.com
mailto:DHaugen@hudsonppi.com
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AND TO: LENCZNER SLAGHT LLP 
130 Adelaide St W 
Suite 2600  
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5 

 Matthew B. Lerner 
Tel: 416.865.2940 
Email: mlerner@litigate.com  

 Jonathan D. Langley 
Tel: 416.865.2898 
Email: jlangley@litigate.com  

 Counsel to Liberty Market Building Inc. 

 

AND TO: CAIN LAMARRE 
630 Boul. René-Lévesque O bureau 2780 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 1S6 

 François Nantel 
Tel: 514.393.4580 
Email: francois.nantel@cainlamarre.ca  

 Jean-François Brouillard 
Tel: 819.477.2544 
Email: Jean.Francois.Brouillard@cainlamarre.ca  

 Hrant Bardakjian 
Tel: 514.393.4580 
Email: Hrant.Bardakjian@cainlamarre.ca  

 Attorneys for Sun Life Insurance and Bentall GreenOak (for 1275 
L'Avenue, Montreal location) 

 

AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 
20th Floor, 250 Howe Street,  
Vancouver, BC, V6C 3R8 

 John R. Sandrelli 
Tel: 604 889 3792 
Email: john.sandrelli@dentons.com  

mailto:mlerner@litigate.com
mailto:jlangley@litigate.com
mailto:francois.nantel@cainlamarre.ca
mailto:Jean.Francois.Brouillard@cainlamarre.ca
mailto:Hrant.Bardakjian@cainlamarre.ca
mailto:john.sandrelli@dentons.com
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 Emma Newbery 
Tel: 604 691 6467 
Email: emma.newbery@dentons.com  

 

 

mailto:emma.newbery@dentons.com
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